BUCKINGHAMSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL NOTICE OF EXTINGUISHMENT OF PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY ORDER

ACQUISITION OF LAND (AUTHORISATION PROCEDURE) Act, 1946

HIGHWAYS ACT, 1959

COUNTRYSIDE ACT, 1968

The Buckinghamshire County Council (Footpaths Nos. 32, 33, 35 and 37 Parish of Aston Clinton) Extinguishment of Public Rights of Way Order, 1971.

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order, made the 21st May 1971, is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, or to be confirmed, as an unopposed Order, by the Buckinghamshire County Council. The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modifications, will be to extinguish the public rights of way running across the proposed school site off Twitchell Lane, Aston Clinton. The Buckinghamshire County Council are satis-fied that a suitable alternative right of way will be

The Buckinghamshire County Council are satis-fied that a suitable alternative right of way will be provided in respect of one path to be extinguished, but that alternative routes are not necessary in respect of the remaining paths to be extinguished. A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited and may be inspected free of charge at the offices of the Aylesbury Rural District Council, 84 Walton Street, Aylesbury, during normal-office hours

office hours.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the undersigned at the County Hall, Aylesbury, before the 5th July 1971, and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Buckingham-shire County Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment, themselves confirm the Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be transmitted with the Order.

Dated the 24th May 1971.

R. E. Millard, Clerk of the Council. County Hall, Aylesbury. (404)

BUCKINGHAMSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL NOTICE OF EXTINGUISHMENT OF PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY ORDER

ACQUISITION OF LAND (AUTHORISATION PROCEDURE) Act, 1946

HIGHWAYS ACT, 1959

COUNTRYSIDE ACT, 1968

The Buckinghamshire County Council (Footpath No. 7, Parish of Chalfont St. Peter) Extinguishment of Public Rights of Way Order, 1971.

Public Rights of Way Order, 1971. Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order, made on the 21st May 1971, is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, or to be confirmed, as an unopposed Order, by the Buckinghamshire County Council. The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modifications, will be to extinguish the public rights of way running across the site of new buildings to be erected at Newland Park College of Education, Chalfont St. Peter. The Buckinghamshire County Council are satis-fied that suitable alternative rights of way will be

fied that suitable alternative rights of way will be provided over land specified in the Order. A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited and may be inspected free of charge at the offices of the Amersham Rural District Council, Elmodesham House, High Street, Amersham, during normal office hours.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the undersigned at the County Hall, Aylesbury, before the 5th July 1971, and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Buckingham-shire County Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment, themselves confirm the Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State any representations

and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be transmitted with the Order. Dated the 24th May 1971.

R. E. Millard, Clerk of the Council. County Hall, Aylesbury. (403)

LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM Section 108—Highways Act 1959

Notice of Intention to Stop up Highway

Notice is hereby given that the Mayor Aldermen and Burgesses of the London Borough of Lewisham being the highway authority in respect of the road hereinafter mentioned and as such the appropriate authority within the meaning of section 108 of the Highways Act 1959, that on Thursday the 22nd July 1971 at 1.30 p.m. the said Mayor Aldermen and Burgesses intend pursuant to the said section to make an application to the Greenwich Magistrates Court sitting at 7-9 Blackheath Road, London S.E.10, for an Order to authorise the stopping-up of the for an Order to authorise the stopping-up of the highway known as Somerville Road, London S.E.14, in the said Borough on the ground that it is un-necessary. A plan showing the highway to be closed may be inspected free of charge between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. on weekdays (excluding Saturdays) at the Town Hall, Catford, London S.E.6.

On the hearing of the said application any person to whom notice is given, any person who uses the said highway, and any other person who would be aggrieved by the making of the Order for which application is to be made, shall have a right to be heard heard.

Dated 3rd June 1971.

Alan Milner Smith, Town Clerk.

Town Hall, Catford, London S.E.6.

(281)

PUDSEY BOROUGH COUNCIL HIGHWAYS ACT, 1959, SECTION 108 AND TWELFTH SCHEDULE

Stopping up of Part of South Parade

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the Notice is hereby given that the Council of the Borough of Pudsey, being the Highway Authority for the highway hereinafter mentioned, intend to apply to the Magistrates Court sitting at Pudsey in the County of York on Wednesday, 30th June 1971, at 10.15 a.m., for an Order under section 108 of the Highways Act, 1959, that the highway on the eastern side of the Cenotaph at Chapeltown in pudsey how on for Pudsey, known as South Parade, be stopped up for a distance of 22 metres along South Parade from its junction with Chapeltown and represented by the area coloured brown on the plan embodied in this notice, on the ground that it is unnecessary, subject to the reservation of (a) a right of carriageway for vehicles entering from the south the said area coloured brown and (b) a right of footway.

The said plan may be inspected at the office of the undersigned between the hours of 8.45 a.m. and 5.25 p.m., Mondays to Fridays.

Dated 24th May 1971.

L. Wilby, Town Clerk.

Town Hall,	E. Whoy, Town Clerk.
Pudsey, Yorkshire.	(283)

ST. HELENS COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL Closure of Streets

Closure of Streets Notice is hereby given that the St. Helens County Borough Council being the Highway Authority for the highways referred to in the Schedule hereto in-tend to apply to the Magistrates' Court sitting at St. Helens on Friday the 25th day of June 1971 at the hour of 10.30 in the forenoon for orders under section 108 of the Highways Act 1959 which would authorise the Corporation to stop-up the highways referred to in paragraphs B, C, D, E and F of the Schedule hereto on the grounds that they are un-necessary, and to divert the highway referred to in paragraph A of the said Schedule to a new route referred to in the said paragraph so as to make the said highway more commodious to the users thereof. Plans showing the streets and passages affected by this application and showing the effect of the pro-posed orders have been deposited at the offices of